2025 年度東京海洋大学学業優秀学生奨学金

(博士後期課程進学者への奨学金) の申請について

The Scholarship for academically outstanding students of TUMSAT

2025

本学では、博士後期課程進学者を対象とした奨学金制度を実施しております。 制度については以下の通りです。

The application criteria for this scholarship are as follows:

(1) 申請資格 Application Requirement

2025 年度に本学の博士前期課程 2 年次に在籍し、博士前期課程修了後引続き 2025 年 10 月又は 2026 年 4 月に博士後期課程へ進学する成績優秀な者(次の①又は②の者)

- ① 2025年4月時点で本学の博士前期課程2年生で、2025年10月に本学の博士後期課程に進学
- ② 2025 年 10 月時点で本学の博士前期課程 2 年生で、2026 年 4 月に本学の博士後期課程に進学予定

High-achieving second-year students enrolled in a master's program who are advancing to doctoral studies in October or March of the 2025 academic year.

ただし大学院博士後期課程への入学を辞退した者は申請資格を失うものとする。 Those who have declined admission to the doctoral course are disqualified from applying.

- (2) 奨学金の額 Scholarship Amount10万円 100,000 yen
- (3) 授与人数 Number of accepted Applicants 8 名
- (4) 提出書類 Application Details
 - ① 学業優秀学生奨学金申請書(様式1)
 - ② 研究業績リスト (様式2)
 - ③ 在籍中の業績を証明する書類
 - ④ 博士後期課程試験合格通知書

(2026年1月の二次試験受験予定者は出願したことを説明した文書を提出してください。2026年3月4日に合否がわかり次第、結果を奨学係にお知らせください。 合格者は博士後期課程試験合格通知書を提出してください。) ※様式1、様式2は、学内HP(在学生向け情報)からダウンロードすることができます。両面印刷のうえ申請してください。

- 1. Application for the scholarship for academically outstanding students of TUMSAT (Form 1)
- 2. List of academic research achievements (Form 2)
- 3. Documents verifying academic performance while enrolled
- 4. Acceptance letter of Doctoral Program

Applicants who plan to take the second examination in January 2026 should attach a letter explaining that they have applied.

Please notify the Scholarship Section of the results as soon as you know whether you have passed or failed on March 4, 2026.

Successful applicants should submit an acceptance letter of doctoral program.

Note: Forms 1 and 2 are available for download.

Please print on both sides when printing out the forms.

(5) 申請書類の提出窓口

Where to submit

(品川キャンパス) 学生サービス課奨学係 (Tel.03-5463-0434)

Scholarships Section, Student Support Division, Shinagawa Campus

(越中島キャンパス) 越中島地区事務室学生支援係 (Tel.03-5245-7317)

Student Support Section, Etchujima Campus Administration Division, Etchujima Campus

(6) 書類提出期限

Deadline

2026年1月19日(月)

Jan. 19, 2026 (Mon)

(7) 選考方法

Selection

「独立行政法人日本学生支援機構奨学金返還免除候補者の推薦に関する要項」及び 「独立行政法人日本学生支援機構奨学金返還免除候補者の推薦に関する業績評価方 法について」を準用する。

Selections will be based on criteria listed on the Agreement Concerning Candidates with Repayment Exemption of JASSO Scholarships.

(8) 結果 Screening Results

2025年3月上旬をめどに個別に通知する。

Applicants will be notified of the results by early March 2025.

(9) 連絡先:学生サービス課奨学係

Contact Adress:

Scholarships Section, Student Support Division, Shinagawa Campus

Tel. 03-5463-0434 E-mail: g-syou@o.kaiyodai.ac.jp